BUZZTIME 2,623,000 — 10,000

Corporate 984,000 1,640,000 619,000

Total capital expenditures and software

development costs $8,745,000 $6,814,000 $3,012,000

Depreciation and amortization:

NTN Network $5,669,000 $5,478,000 $3,597,000

BUZZTIME 627,000 1,065,000 2,096,000

IWN — 14,000 698,000

Other — — 21,000

Total depreciation and amortization $6,296,000 $6,557,000 $6,412,000

NTN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES30

(14) SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

The 2000 quarterly financial data, as reported in the Company's previously filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, has been adjusted to reflect
the implementation of SAB 101 in the fourth quarter of 2000, retroactive to January 1, 2000. Periods beginning before January 1, 2000 have
not been adjusted as the effect of the change in accounting principle could not be reasonably determined. The March 31, 2000 quarterly finan-
cial data, as reported in the Company's previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, has been adjusted to reflect the reclassification of the
accrual for settlement warrants to additional paid-in capital.

Three-Month Period Ended
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, Total

2000 2000 2000 2000 2000
Total revenue $5,441 $5,225 $5,613 $5,769 $22,048

Total operating expenses 7,702 7,832 6,735 7,980 30,249

Operating loss (2,261) (2,607) (1,122) (2,211) (8,201)

Other income (expense), net (158) (213) (260) (309) (940)

Net loss before income taxes and

cumulative effect of accounting change (2,419) (2,820) (1,382) (2,520) (9,141)

Income taxes — — — — —

Cumulative effect of accounting change — — — (448) (448)

Net loss $(2,419) $(2,820) $(1,382) $(2,968) $(9,589)

Per share amounts:

Loss before cumulative effect of

accounting change $(.08) $(.09) $(.04) $(.07) $(.28)

Cumulative effect of accounting change — — — (.01) (.01)

Net loss $(.08) $(.09) $(.04) $(0.08) $(.29)

Weighted-average shares outstanding 30,500 33,061 34,237 35,328 33,206

The fourth quarter of 2000 reflects impairment charges of $1,362,000 due to the write-off of certain Web development costs of the Internet
Web site, BUZZTIME.com, and Internet game stations equipment, license and related goodwill.

Three-Month Period Ended
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, Total

1999 1999 1999 1999 1999
Total revenue $5,687 $5,811 $5,887 $6,363 $23,748

Total operating expenses 6,350 6,065 7,385 7,749 27,549

Operating loss (663) (254) (1,498) (1,386) (3,801)

Other income (expense), net (169) (220) 2,005 (313) 1,303

Net loss before income taxes (832) (474) 507 (1,699) (2,498)

Income taxes — — — — —

Net loss $(832) $(474) $507 $(1,699) $(2,498)

Net loss per share $(.03) $(.02) $.02 $(.06) $(.09)

Weighted-average shares outstanding 27,875 28,249 28,573 29,167 28,470

The third quarter of 1999 included a gain of $2,254,000 related to the sale of the assets of NTN's wholly-owned subsidiary, IWN, L.P., to eBet
Limited for $1,227,000 in cash and 4,000,000 shares of eBet Online stock.

NTN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 31

Market for Registrant's Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters

Our common stock is listed on the American Stock Exchange ("AMEX") under the symbol "NTN." Trading of our redeemable common stock pur-
chase warrants, listed under the symbol "NTN/WS," commenced on the AMEX in February 1998 and expired on February 20, 2001. Set forth